

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

AOT/1/2026

IA NO. GA/1/2026

THE OFFICIAL TRUSTEE OF WEST BENGAL

VS

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 1st April, 2026.

APPEARANCE:

Mr, Indranil Nandi, Adv.

Mr.Sayak Konar, Adv.

For the petitioner

Mr. Deepnath Roy Choudhury, Adv.

For respondent nos. 5 and 6

Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.

For KMC

Mr. S.K. Bajoria, Adv.

For caveator

Md. Farhaduddin, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Ruj, Adv.

Ms. Era Ghose, Adv.

MR. Shabbir Yazdani, Adv.

Mr. Biswajib Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Aman Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Abha Bafna, Adv.

Mr. Priyanshu Kothari, Adv.

For Monotona Marketing Pvt. Ltd.

THE COURT: Three of the directors of Monotona Marketing Pvt. Ltd. are present in Court. It is submitted on behalf of the Official Trustee that a sum of Rs.30 lakhs as directed to be paid by the said Monotona Marketing Pvt. Ltd. and/or their directors have been paid. The fourth director namely, Jitendra

Bothra is out of town for medical treatment as submitted on behalf of the other three directors of Monotona Marketing Pvt. Ltd.

The personal presence of the three directors of Monotona Marketing Pvt. Ltd. namely, Mr. Suresh Kumar Daga, Mr. Sunder Lal Bothra, Mr. Neeraj Daga as also Jitendra Bothra are dispensed with for the present on the undertaking that they shall be present before the Court as and when they may be so directed.

The learned advocate for the Kolkata Municipal Corporation (in short KMC) is requested to see that her client and/or its officers cooperate with the official trustee for a fair and transparent adjudication of the issues.

Matter to appear in the list on 20th April, 2026

RE: GA/1/2026

Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

The official trustee, KMC and the police authorities have confirmed having received copy of the application.

Let the application appear in the list on 20th April, 2026.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/